application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for granting the listing of

and permission to deal in the Consideration Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 18 —

The Directors (excluding the independent non-executive Directors whose opinion is set out in the

“Letter from the Independent Board Committee” on pages 24 to 25 in this circular) consider that the

terms of the Consideration Shares are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

(F) Effect of the Acquisition on the Shareholding Structure

Assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of, and the shareholding in, the Company

from the Latest Practicable Date and up to Completion pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement,

and assuming the Consideration Shares are issued for the Acquisition, the shareholding structure of

the Company (a) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (b) immediately after Completion and including

issue of the Consideration Shares will be as follows:

Name of Shareholders
As at the Latest Practicable

Date

Immediately after Completion
(inclusive of the

Consideration Shares,
assuming the Consideration

Shares are issued to the
Vendors)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

First Vendor (Note 1) 2,343,736,600 43.065% 2,574,533,701 44.322%
Second Vendor (Note 2) 1,559,394,400 28.653% 1,694,941,904 29.179%
Mr. Cai Kui (Note 3) 1,562,494,400 28.710% 1,698,041,904 29.233%
Other Directors:
Mr. Shao Mingxiao (Note 4) 9,220,000 0.169% 9,220,000 0.159%
Mr. Zhou Dekang (Note 5) 3,912,000 0.072% 3,912,000 0.067%
Mr. Feng Jinyi (Note 6) 1,750,000 0.032% 1,750,000 0.030%
Mr. Wei Huaning (Note 7) 413,000 0.008% 413,000 0.007%
Mr. Frederick Peter

Churchouse (Note 8)

50,000 0.0009% 50,000 0.0009%

Mr. Chan Chi On, Derek

(Note 9)

— — — —

Dr. Xiang Bing (Note 10) 50,000 0.0009% 50,000 0.0009%
Dr. Zeng Ming (Note 11) 160,000 0.0029% 160,000 0.0028%
Public Shareholders 1,520,586,500 27.940% 1,520,586,500 26.178%

Total 5,442,372,500 100.000% 5,808,717,105 100.000%

1. The 2,343,736,600 Shares are held by the First Vendor as registered holder. The entire issued share capital of the

First Vendor is wholly-owned by Silver Sea Assets Limited, the entire issued share capital of which is in turn

wholly-owned by HSBC International Trustee Limited as trustee of the Wu Family Trust. Madam Wu as founder

of the Wu Family Trust is taken to be interested in the 2,343,736,600 Shares held by the First Vendor pursuant

to Part XV of the SFO. Madam Wu is the Chairperson of the Board, an executive Director and Controlling

Shareholder of the Company. Pursuant to Part XV of the SFO, the First Vendor is considered to be interested in

[…]

— a discount of approximately 13.2% to the average closing price of the Shares of
approximately HK$10.02 as quoted by the Stock Exchange for the 180 full trading days up
to and including the Last Trading Day.

As shown above, the issue price of the Consideration Shares represents discounts of
approximately 11.5% and 13.2% to the 90 and 180 days average share price respectively. However, as
mentioned in the sub-section above headed “7(i) Analysis of Share price performance”, since both the
Consideration and the Issue Price are determined with reference to the 5-day average price of the
Shares immediately prior to the date of the Announcement, a lower Issue Price compared to historical
market price also means the Company is purchasing the Target Group at a lower Consideration.

8. Shareholding structure

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and immediately after Completion and issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming
no further Shares are issued between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of Completion):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
Completion and issue of
the Consideration Shares

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

First Vendor 2,343,736,600 43.1% 2,574,533,701 44.3%
Second Vendor and its

associate (Note) 1,562,494,400 28.7% 1,698,041,904 29.3%
Independent Shareholders 1,536,141,500 28.2% 1,536,141,500 26.4%

5,442,372,500 100.0% 5,808,717,105 100.0%

Note: Balance represents the aggregate of (i) 1,559,394,400 Shares held by the Second Vendor as registered holder and

(ii) 3,100,000 Shares which is beneficially held by Mr. Cai Kui.

LETTER FROM SOMERLEY

— 45 —

Assuming there is no further issue of Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of

issue of the Consideration Shares, Independent Shareholders’ holdings would be slightly diluted by

approximately 1.8% upon Completion, from approximately 28.2% to approximately 26.4%. Following

the Completion, Chongqing Longhu Development would be wholly-owned by the Group and thereby